
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC)
Company Name : Creative Technology Ltd
Company Address : 31, International Business Park 

Creative Resource, Singapore 609921
Product Name : Creative D5 Air
Model Number : MF8135
External Power Adapter : STD-1533PA
Model Number  
Intended Use : Office and Home Usage
Restrictive use : Nil
To which this declaration relates are in conformity with the following standard(s):
EMC : Class B : EN 55022: 2010

EN 55024: 2010
EN 61000-3-2:2006 +A1: 2009 + A2: 2009
EN 61000-3-3:2008
EN 301 489-1V1.8.1: 2008
EN 301 489-17 V2.1.1:2009

Health & Safety : EN 60950-1:2006 + A11: 2009 + A1: 2010 + A12: 2011
EN 62311: 2008

Radio : EN 300 328 V1.7.1:2006
Energy Use : Regulation (EC) No.278/2009

Regulation (EC) No.1275/2008

Supplementary Information:
• External Power supply unit is bundled with the product and not sold separately.

Technical documentation for this product(s) is retained at the following address
Company Name : Creative Technology Ltd
Company Address : 31, International Business Park 

Creative Resource, Singapore 609921

This product conforms to the following: 
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU
Mains operated products for the European market comply 
with Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and Commission 
Regulation(s) Implementing Directive 2009/125/EC.
Communication /RF wireless products for the European 
market comply with R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC.
CAUTION:
To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device
must be installed with CE certified computer equipment 
which meet with Class B limits. 

All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, 
grounded and no longer than 3m in length. Operation with 
non-certified computers or incorrect cables may results in 
interference to other devices or undesired effects to the 
product.
MODIFICATION:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
Creative Technology Limited or one of its affiliated companies 
could void the user’s warranty and guarantee rights.

European Compliance

This product complies with the requirements of the ACMA
Radiocommunications (Electromagnetic Compatibility) Standard 2008. 

Notice for Australia/New Zealand

Turkey RoHS Statement
EEE Yönetmeligine Uygundur

Complies with
IDA Standards

DB00148

Notice for Singapore

Ukraine RoHS Statement
Обладнання відповідає вимогам Технічного регламенту щодо обмеження використання
деяких небезпечних речовин в електричному та електронному обладнанні, затвердженого
постановою Кабінету Міністрів України від 3 грудня 2008 № 1057  
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The following sections contain notices for various countries: 
CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE 
certified computer equipment. Please check the equipment 
operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment 
manufacturer to verify/confirm if your equipment is suitable 
prior to the installation or use of the product. 
Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference 
Statement Notice for USA FCC Part 15: This equipment has 
been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 • Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
 • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit  

different from that to which the receiver is connected.
 • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
 1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
 2. This device must accept any interference received,  

including interference that may cause undesired  
operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules, this device 
must be installed with computer equipment certified to 
comply with Class B limits.
All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals 
must be shielded and grounded. Operation with non-certified 
computers or non-shielded cables may result in 
interference to radio or television reception.  
MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the grantee of this device could void the user’s 
authority to operate the device.
Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation 
Exposure StatementThis equipment complies with FCC 
radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and 
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator 
& your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.  

Notice for Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian 
ICES-003 and RSS-210. Cet appareil numérique de classe B 
est conforme aux normes canadiennes NMB-003 et 
CNR-210.This device complies with Industry Canada 
licence-exempt RSS standard. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)this device must accept any interference received, 
includinginterference that may cause undesirable operation. 
Cet appareil est conforme avec Industrie Canada RSS 
standard exempts de licence.Son Fonctionnement est soumis 
aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)Le matériel ne peut étre source D’interférences et
(2)Doit accepter toutes les interférences reques, Y compris 
celles pouvant provoquer un   fonctionnement indésirable.
CANADIAN CLASS B STATEMENT: This digital device does 
not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from 
digital apparatus as set out in the interference-causing 
equipment standard entitled “Digital Apparatus,” ICES-003 of 
the Department of Communications. Cet appareil numerique 
respecte les limites de bruits radioelectriques applicables 
aux appareils numeriques de Classe B prescrites dans la 
norme sur le materiel brouilleur: “Appareils Numeriques,” 
NMB-003 edictee par le ministre des Communications. 
MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the grantee of this device could void the user’s 
authority to operate the device. Toute modification non 
approuvée explicitement par le fournisseur de licence de 
l’appareil peut entraîner l’annulation du droit de l’utilisateur 
à utiliser l’appareil.     

California Proposition 65 Statement 
WARNING: Handling this product may expose you to 
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer 
and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
Wash hands after handling. 
Explanatory Note: California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65) requires special 
product labeling for products containing certain chemicals 
known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. Creative has chosen to provide a 
warning based on its knowledge about the presence of one or 
more listed chemicals without attempting to evaluate the 
level of exposure. With Creative’s products, the exposure 
may be below the Proposition 65 level of concern, or could 
even be zero. However, out of an abundance of caution, 
Creative has elected to place the Proposition 65 warning on 
its products.

Déclaration de la Proposition 65 de la Californie 
AVERTISSEMENT: La manipulation de ce produit peut vous 
exposer à des produits chimiques qui sont reconnus par 
l’État de la Californie comme pouvant provoquer le cancer, 
des anomalies congénitales ou d’autres effets nuisibles à la 
reproduction.
Veuillez vous laver les mains après l’avoir manipuler.
Note explicative: La Proposition 65 (California Safe Drinking 
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986) de la Californie sur 
les matières dangereuses et l’eau potable exige un 
étiquetage spécial pour les produits contenant certains 
produits chimiques qui sont reconnus par l’État de la 
Californie comme pouvant de Creative, le niveau d’exposition 
peut être inférieur au niveau critique établi par la Proposition 
65 ou même être nul. Néanmoins, par souci extrême de 
prudence, Creative a choisi de placer l’avertissement de la 
Proposition 65 sur ses produits.

Regulatory Information

According to the FCC96 208 and ET95-19
Manufacturer / Importer’s Name : 
Creative Labs, Inc.
Manufacturer / Importer’s Address : 
1901 McCarthy Boulevard Milpitas, 
CA. 95035 United States
Tel: (408) 428-6600
declares under its sole responsibility that the product
Trade Name : Creative
Model Numbers : MF8135
has been tested accordingly to the FCC/CISPR22 
requirement for class B devices and found compliant 
with the following standards:
EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4, FCC Part 15 Subpart B & C
Complies with Canadian ICES-003 Class B & RSS-

210 Standards
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference 

received, including interference that may cause 
undesirable operation.

Ce matériel est conforme à la section 15 des régles 
FCC. Son Fonctionnement est soumis aux deux 
conditions suivantes:
1. Le matériel ne peut étre source D’interférences et
2. Doit accepter toutes les interférences reques, Y 
compris celles pouvant provoquer un 
fonctionnement indésirable.
Compliance Manager
Creative Labs, Inc.
August 8, 2012
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Notice for Taiwan

Notice for Korea

To download the user guide or find out more information about our product, 
please refer to www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
For more information and FAQ, please refer to support.creative.com

Pour télécharger le guide de l'utilisateur et trouver de plus amples informations 
sur nos produits, veuillez consulter www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Pour plus d'informations et la FAQ, s'il vous plaît se référer à support.creative.com.

Den Download des Benutzerhandbuchs und weitere Produktinformationen 
finden Sie unter www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Weitere Informationen hierzu unter support.creative.com.

Per scaricare la guida utente o per avere maggiori informazioni sul 
nostro prodotto, visitare www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Per maggiori informazioni, consultare support.creative.com.

Raadpleeg www.creative.com/d5airmanuals om de gebruikersgids of 
meer informatie over ons product te downloaden.
Raadpleeg voor meer informatie support.creative.com. 

Se www.creative.com/d5airmanuals för att ladda ned användarguiden 
eller ta reda på mer om vår produkt.
Se support.creative.com för mer information.

Hvis du vil laste ned brukerhåndboken eller vil ha flere opplysninger om 
produktet vårt, kan du besøke www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Hvis du vil ha flere opplysninger, kan du besøke support.creative.com.

Για να κάνετε λήψη του οδηγού χρήστη ή για περισσότερες πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με το προϊόν μας, ανατρέξτε στη διεύθυνση 
www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στη σελίδα support.creative.com.

Для загрузки руководства пользователя или получения дополнительных 
сведений о продукте откройте сайт  www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Дополнительные сведения можно получить на сайте support.creative.com.

Safety Instruction

Safety Instruction
Please read the following before using the Creative Products: 
Use a mains plug that is appropriate for your country or 
region.

To be completely disconnected from the power input, the 
mains plug has to be disconnected /detached from the 
mains.

Disconnect the mains plug when the device is expected to be 
unused for several days.

Additional guidelines for wireless devices
•  The short wave radio frequency signals of a wireless 

device may impair the operation of other electronic and 
medical devices.

• Switch off the device where it is prohibited. Do not use the 
device in medical facilities, aircraft, refuelling points, close 
to automatic doors, automatic fire alarms or other 
automatically controlled devices.

• Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and 
other medical devices.  Radio waves may impair the 
operation of pacemakers and other medical devices.

Safety information for removable battery
•  The battery must be recycled or disposed of properly. 

Contact local agencies for recycling and disposal 
information.

•  Do not allow metal objects to touch the terminal of the 
battery.

• If there is leakage, an offensive odor, discoloration or 
deformation during charging or use, remove the battery 
and do not use it again. Clean your hands well before 
touching food or sensitive areas, such as, your eyes.

•  Do not expose to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or 
the like.

The following statement only applicable to products 
containing “CR” type lithium coin cells:

 Perchlorate material special handling may apply 
 see www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate 

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by 
incorrect types.  

Technical Specifications
•  Wireless Link Technology: 802.11b/g

• Wireless Link Operating Frequency: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Device Operating Temperature range : 0°C to 45°C

• Power Adapter Operating Temperature range : 0°C to 40°C

These specifications apply to the Creative D5 Air 

operating from the supplied 15V DC 3.3A universal 
power adapter. 

Note: Compliance markings are located on the bottom of this 
product.

Compatibility Disclaimer
• Wireless performance is dependent on your device’s Wi-Fi 

technology. Refer to your device manufacturer’s manual 
for more details. 

• Every electronic device is subjected to radio frequency 

(RF) interference from external sources. These include the 
connection between linked Creative D5 Air and your 
wireless devices. (Mac or PC running iTunes 10.2 and 
above or iOS devices running iOS 4.2 or later). 

• Creative will not be liable for any loss of data or leakage 
resulting from the use of these devices.

Keep away from potential source of interference that may 
affect WIFI performance, such as microwave ovens.

EN

FR

Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité
Lisez ce qui suit avant d'utiliser les produits Creative:  
Utilisez une prise électrique correspondant à votre pays ou à 
votre région.
Pour mettre l'appareil complètement hors tension, 
débranchez le câble d'alimentation de la prise électriqu.

Débranchez le câble d'alimentation de la prise secteur 
lorsque l'appareil risque de rester inutilisé pendant plusieurs 
jours.

Consignes supplémentaires pour les 
périphériques sans fil
•   Les fréquences radio à ondes courtes émises par un 

périphérique sans fil peuvent perturber le fonctionnement 
des autres appareils électroniques et médicaux.

• Arrêtez l'appareil si son utilisation est interdite. Ne l'utilisez 
pas dans les structures médicales, les aéroports et les 
stations essence, ni à proximité des portes automatiques, 
des alarmes incendie et des autres dispositifs à 
commande automatique.

• N'utilisez pas cet appareil à moins de 20 cm d'un 
simulateur cardiaque ou d'un autre appareil médical. Il 
émet des ondes radio qui risquent de perturber leur 
fonctionnement.

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux piles
•  Les piles doivent être recyclées ou éliminées de façon 

appropriée. Pour des informations sur le recyclage et la 
mise au rebut, contactez les agences locales.

•  Evitez tout contact entre des objets métalliques et les 
bornes des piles.

• En cas de fuite, d'odeur désagréable, de décoloration ou 
de déformation lors du chargement ou de l'utilisation, 
retirez les piles et ne les réutilisez pas. Lavez-vous les 
mains avant de toucher de la nourriture ou des zones 
sensibles telles que les yeux.

•  N'exposez pas l'appareil à une chaleur excessive (soleil, 
feu ou équivalent).

L'instruction suivante s'applique uniquement aux produits 
contenant des piles boutons au lithium de type « CR » :

 Elles contiennent du perchlorate, une manipulation 
spéciale s'impose reportez-vous à la page 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

ATTENTION: risque d'explosion si vous remplacez les piles 
par des piles de type incorrect.

Caractéristiques techniques
•  Technologie de liaison sans fil: 802.11b/g

• Fréquence de fonctionnement de la liaison sans fil: 
 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Températures de fonctionnement du périphérique : 

 0 °C à 45 °C

• Températures de fonctionnement de l'adaptateur secteur: 
 0 °C à 40 °C

Ces caractéristiques techniques s'appliquent au modèle 
Creative D5 Air alimenté via l'adaptateur secteur 
universel 15 V CC 3,3 A fourni. 

Remarque: les marques de conformité se trouvent sur le 
dessous du produit.

Déclaration de compatibilité :
• Les performances sans fil dépendent de la technologie 

Wi-Fi de votre appareil. Reportez-vous au manuel du 
fabricant de votre périphérique pour de plus amples 
informations. 

• Tout périphérique électronique est sujet à des interférences 
dues aux radiofréquences (RF) émises par des sources 
extérieures. Cela inclut les connexions entre les 
haut-parleurs Creative D5 Air et les périphériques sans fil. 
(Mac ou PC avec iTunes 10.2 et version supérieure ou 
périphériques iOS exécutant iOS 4.2 ou version supérieure).  

• Creative ne pourra être tenu responsable des pertes de 
données ou des fuites résultant de l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Tenir à l'écart de la source potentielle d'interférence qui peuvent 
affecter les performances Wi-Fi, tels que les fours à 
micro-ondes.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen

Sicherheitsanweisungen
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung von Creative-Produkten bitte 
die folgenden Hinweise: 

Verwenden Sie einen landesüblichen Netzstecker.

Für die vollständige Trennung von der Stromversorgung 
muss der Netzstecker vom Stromnetz getrennt (aus der 
Steckdose gezogen) werden.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie das Gerät mehrere 
Tage nicht verwenden möchten.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise für Wireless-Geräte
•  Die Kurzwellen-Funksignale von Wireless-Geräten können 

den Betrieb anderer elektronischer und medizinischer 
Geräte stören.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät in Bereichen ab, in denen die Nutzung 
verboten ist. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in medizinischen 
Einrichtungen, im Flugzeug, an Tankstellen oder in der Nähe 
von automatischen Türen, automatischen Brandmeldern oder 
sonstigen automatisch gesteuerten Geräten.

• Halten Sie dieses Gerät mindestens 20 cm von Herzschrittm-
achern oder anderen medizinischen Geräten entfernt.  
Funkwellen können den Betrieb von Herzschrittmachern oder 
anderen medizinischen Geräten stören.

Sicherheitshinweise zur entnehmbaren Batterie
•  Verbrauchte Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll, 

sondern müssen ordnungsgemäß recycelt oder entsorgt 
werden. Informationen zum Recycling sowie zur Entsorgung 
erhalten Sie von den zuständigen Stellen vor Ort.

•  Vermeiden Sie, dass metallische Objekte mit den 
Batterieanschlüssen in Berührung kommen.

• Wenn eine Batterie beim Gebrauch oder beim Laden 
ausläuft oder Sie Geruch, Verfärbungen bzw. Deformationen 
bemerken, entfernen Sie die Batterie, und verwenden Sie 
sie nicht mehr. Reinigen Sie Ihre Hände gründlich, bevor Sie 
Lebensmittel oder empfindliche Körperbereiche (z. B. Ihre 
Augen) berühren.

•  Schützen Sie das Produkt vor starker Hitze, z. B. vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer und ähnlichen Hitzequellen.

Die folgende Angabe gilt nur für Produkte, die Lithium-
Knopfzellen vom Typ „CR“ enthalten:

 Es gelten möglicherweise die speziellen Vorschriften für 
den Umgang mit Perchloraten. Informationen hierzu finden 
Sie unter www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

VORSICHT: Wenn Sie eine falsche Batterie einsetzen, 
besteht Explosionsgefahr.  

Technische Daten
•  Wireless-Link-Technik: 802.11b/g

• Wireless-Link-Betriebsfrequenz : 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Betriebstemperaturbereich des Gerätes : 0°C to 45°C

• Betriebstemperaturbereich des Netzteils : 0°C to 40°C

Diese Spezifikationen gelten für den Creative D5 Air mit 
dem mitgelieferten Universalnetzteil für 15 V-
Gleichstrom und 3,3A.  

Hinweis: Die Konformitätskennzeichen befinden sich auf der 
Unterseite des Produkts.

Kompatibilitäts-Ausschlusserklärung
• Die Leistung der Wireless-Verbindung hängt von der im 

Gerät integrierten WLAN-Technik ab. Informationen hierzu 
entnehmen Sie bitte dem Handbuch des Geräteherstell-
ers.  

• Elektronische Geräte können durch Hochfrequenz-
Störsignale externer Quellen gestört werden. Dies betrifft 
auch die Verbindung zwischen einem gekoppelten 
Creative D5 Air und Ihren Wireless-Geräten. (Mac oder PC 
mit iTunes 10.2 oder höher bzw. iOS-Geräte mit iOS 4.2 
oder höher). 

• Creative übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für Datenverluste 
oder nicht autorisierte Datenzugriffe, die durch 
Verwendung dieser Geräte entstehen.

Tenir à l'écart de la source potentielle d'interférence qui 
peuvent affecter les performances Wi-Fi, tels que les fours à 
micro-ondes.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza
Leggere le seguenti istruzioni prima di utilizzare i prodotti 
Creative: 

Utilizzare una spina dell'alimentazione di rete adeguata per il 
paese o la regione di utilizzo.

Per scollegare completamente il dispositivo 
dall'alimentazione, la presa deve essere scollegata/staccata 
dall'alimentazione principale.

Scollegare la presa se si prevede di non utilizzare il 
dispositivo per diversi giorni.

Indicazioni aggiuntive per dispositivi wireless
•   I segnali a onde corte di frequenza utilizzati dai dispositivi 

wireless possono interferire con il funzionamento di altri 
dispositivi elettronici e medici.

• Spegnere il dispositivo nei luoghi in cui ne è proibito 
l'utilizzo. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in strutture mediche, 
velivoli, stazioni di rifornimento, nelle vicinanze di porte 
automatiche, impianti antincendio automatici o altri 
dispositivi controllati automaticamente.

• Mantenere il dispositivo ad almeno 20 cm da pacemaker e 
altri dispositivi medici.  Le onde radio possono ostacolare il 
funzionamento di pacemaker e altri dispositivi medici.

Informazioni di sicurezza relative alle batterie 
rimovibili
•   La batteria deve essere riciclata o smaltita correttamente. 

Rivolgersi agli enti locali per ricevere informazioni sul 
riciclo o lo smaltimento.

•   Non fare entrare in contatto i terminali della batteria con 
oggetti metallici.

• In caso di perdite, odori sgradevoli, decolorazione o 
deformazione durante la ricarica o l'uso, estrarre la batteria 
e non riutilizzarla. Lavarsi le mani prima di toccare alimenti 
o parti del corpo sensibili, ad esempio gli occhi.

•   Non esporre a temperature elevate, alla luce solare, a 
fiamme dirette o simili.

La seguente affermazione si riferisce esclusivamente ai 
prodotti contenenti celle di litio a moneta di tipo "CR":

 Potrebbe applicarsi una speciale manipolazione del 
materiale perclorato vedere 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

ATTENZIONE: l'utilizzo di batterie non corrette può 
comportare il  rischio di esplosione.

Specifiche tecniche
•  Tecnologia per collegamento wireless: 802,11b/g

• Frequenza di funzionamento collegamento wireless
 : 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Gamma temperature di funzionamento del dispositivo
 : da 0°C a 45°C

• Gamma temperature di funzionamento adattatore di 
alimentazione: da 0°C a 40°C

Le specifiche si riferiscono a Creative D5 Air utilizzato 
con l'alimentatore universale da 15V CC 3,3A. 
Nota: i marchi di conformità sono posizionati nella parte 

inferiore del prodotto.

Avvertenza sulla compatibilità
• Le prestazioni wireless dipendono dalla tecnologia Wi-Fi 

del dispositivo. Consultare il manuale fornito dal produttore 
del dispositivo per maggiori dettagli.  

• Tutti i dispositivi elettronici sono soggetti a interferenze 
causate da radiofrequenze (RF) provenienti da sorgenti 
esterne. Tra queste è compreso il collegamento tra il 
Creative D5 Air collegato e i dispositivi wireless. (Mac o 
PC con iTunes 10.2 e versione superiore o dispositivi iOS 
con iOS 4.2 o versione successiva). 

• Creative declina qualsiasi responsabilità in caso di perdita 
di dati o altre perdite derivanti dall'utilizzo di questi 
dispositivi.

Tenere lontano da potenziali fonti di interferenze che 
possono influire sulle prestazioni WIFI, come i forni a 
microonde
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Instrucciones de seguridad
Lea la siguiente información antes de utilizar los productos 
de Creative: 

Utilice un enchufe de corriente que sea apropiado para su 
país o región.

Para desconectar completamente la entrada de 
alimentación, debe desenchufar el cable alimentación de red 
de la toma de corriente.

Desconecte el enchufe de alimentación de red cuando no 
vaya a utilizar el dispositivo durante varios días.

Instrucciones adicionales para dispositivos 
inalámbricos
•  Las señales de radiofrecuencia de onda corta de un 

dispositivo inalámbrico pueden afectar el funcionamiento 
de otros dispositivos electrónicos y médicos.

• Apague el dispositivo en los lugares en los que se prohíba 
su uso. No utilice el dispositivo en centros hospitalarios, 
aviones, gasolineras, cerca de puertas automáticas, 
alarmas de incendio u otros dispositivos controlados 
automáticamente.

• Mantenga el dispositivo a más de 20 cm de marcapasos u 
otros dispositivos médicos. Las ondas de radio pueden 
afectar a su funcionamiento.

Información de seguridad para la pilas extraíbles
•  Las pilas se deben reciclar o se desechar de forma 

adecuada. Póngase en contacto con las agencias locales 
para obtener información sobre el reciclaje y la 
eliminación.

•  No permita que ningún objeto de metal entre en contacto 
con el terminal de la pila.

• Si se produce una fuga, un olor desagradable, una 
decoloración o una deformación durante la carga o el uso, 
extraiga las pilas y no vuelva a utilizarlas. Lávese las manos 
antes de tocar alimentos o zonas sensibles, como los ojos.

•  No exponga las pilas a un calor excesivo, como el sol, 
fuego o similares.

El siguiente enunciado solo se relaciona con productos que 
contienen pilas botón de litio "CR":

 Es posible que sea necesaria una manipulación especial 
 para materiales con perclorato consulte 

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate 

PRECAUCIÓN: existe un riesgo de explosión si las pilas se 
sustituyen por otras de tipo incorrecto.

Especificaciones técnicas
•  Tecnología de enlace inalámbrico: 802,11 b/g

• Frecuencia operativa del enlace inalámbrico: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Rango de temperatura operativa del dispositivo: 0 °C a 45 °C

• Rango de temperatura operativa del adaptador de 
corriente: 0 °C a 40 °C 

Estas especificaciones se aplican a Creative D5 Air si 
utiliza el adaptador de alimentación CC universal de 15 
V y 3,3 A suministrado. 

Nota: Las marcas de conformidad se encuentran en la parte 
inferior de este producto.

Limitación de responsabilidad de compatibilidad
• El rendimiento de la red inalámbrica depende de la 

tecnología inalámbrica Wi-Fi del dispositivo. Consulte la 
documentación del fabricante de su dispositivo para 
obtener más información. 

• Cada dispositivo electrónico está sujeto a interferencias de 
frecuencia de radio desde fuentes externas. Estas 
incluyen la conexión entre Creative D5 Air y sus 
dispositivos inalámbricos enlazados. (Mac o PC que 
poseen iTunes 10.2 y posterior, o los dispositivos iOS que 
poseen iOS 4.2 o posterior). 

• Creative no se hace responsable de pérdidas de datos o 
pérdidas que se generen del uso de estos dispositivos.

Mantener alejado de posible fuente de interferencia que 
pueden afectar al rendimiento Wi-Fi, tales como hornos de 
microondas
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Veiligheidsinstructie
Lees het volgende voordat u producten van Creative gaat 
gebruiken: 

Gebruik het type stekker dat in uw land of regio wordt gebruikt.

Om te zorgen voor een volledige afsluiting van de 
stroomvoorziening moet de stekker uit het stopcontact worden 
verwijderd.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat 
enkele dagen niet gaat gebruiken.

Aanvullende richtlijnen voor draadloze apparaten
•  De korte golf radiofrequentiesignalen van een draadloos 

apparaat kunnen de werking van andere elektronische en 
medische apparatuur verstoren

• Schakel het apparaat uit op locaties waar het verboden is het 
apparaat aan te hebben staan. Gebruik het apparaat niet in 
medische instellingen, vliegtuigen, bijtankpunten, in de buurt 
van automatische deuren, automatische brandalarminstallaties 
of andere automatisch aangestuurde apparaten.

• Houd dit apparaat op een afstand van minstens 20 cm van 
pacemakers en medische apparaten vandaan. Radiogolven 
kunnen de werking van pacemakers en andere medische 
apparaten verstoren.

Veiligheidsinformatie bij de verwijderbare batterij
•  U moet de batterij op geschikte wijze recyclen of 

wegwerpen. Raadpleeg uw gemeente voor informatie over 
het recyclen en weggooien van batterijen.

•  Voorkom dat de aansluitpunten van de batterij in contact 
komen met metalen voorwerpen.

• Als u tijdens het opladen of het gebruik van de batterijen een lek, 
een nare geur, verkleuring of vervorming waarneemt, verwijdert 
u de batterij en gebruikt u deze niet opnieuw. Was daarna uw 
handen goed voordat u in aanraking komt met etenswaren of 
gevoelige plaatsen op uw lichaam, zoals uw ogen.

•  Stel de batterij niet bloot aan overmatige hitte zoals 
zonlicht, vuur en dergelijke.

De volgende verklaring is alleen van toepassing op 
producten die lithiumknoopcellen van het type 'CR' bevatten:

 Voor perchloraat materiaal kunnen speciale handelingen 
 van toepassing zijn zie 

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

LET OP: Risico op ontploffing als de batterij door een 
verkeerd type batterij wordt vervangen.  

Technische specificaties
•  Draadloze verbindingstechnologie: 802.11b/g

• Werkingsfrequentie voor draadloze koppeling: 

 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Werkingstemperatuur van het apparaat: 0°C tot 45°C

• Werkingstemperatuur van de voedingsadapter: 0°C tot 40°C

Deze specificaties zijn van toepassing bij het gebruik 
van de Creative D5 Air met de meegeleverde universele 
15V DC 3,3A-stroomadapter.

Opmerking: Nalevingsaanduidingen zijn onder op het 
product te vinden.

Disclaimer met betrekking tot compatibiliteit
• De draadloze werking is afhankelijk van de draadloze 

Wifi-technologie van het apparaat. Raadpleeg de 
handleiding van de fabrikant die bij het apparaat is 
geleverd voor meer details. 

• Elk elektrisch apparaat is onderhevig aan radiofrequenties-

toring van externe bronnen. Deze omvatten de verbinding 
tussen gekoppelde Creative D5 Air en uw draadloze 
apparaten. (Mac of PC met iTunes 10.2 en hoger of 
iOS-apparaten met iOS 4.2 of recenter). 

• Creative is niet verantwoordelijk voor gegevensverlies of 
gegevensonderschepping als gevolg van het gebruik van 
deze apparaten.

Verwijderd houden van potentiële bron van storingen die een 
WIFI prestaties, zoals een magnetron van invloed zijn.
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Instruções de segurança
Leia as seguintes informações antes de utilizar os Produtos 
Creative:  
Utilize uma tomada de alimentação apropriada para o seu 
país ou região.

Para estar completamente desligado da alimentação 
eléctrica, a ficha de alimentação tem de estar desligada/ser 
retirada da corrente eléctrica.

Desligue a ficha de alimentação se o dispositivo não for 
utilizado durante vários dias.

Directrizes adicionais para dispositivos sem fios
•  Os sinais de frequência de rádio de onda curta de um 

dispositivo sem fios poderão impedir o funcionamento de 
outros dispositivos electrónicos e médicos.

• Desligue o dispositivo onde for proibida a sua utilização. 
Não utilize o dispositivo em instalações médicas, aviões e 
pontos de abastecimento, perto de portas automáticas, 
alarmes de incêndio automáticos ou outros dispositivos 
controlados automaticamente.

• Mantenha este dispositivo a pelo menos 20 cm de 
pacemakers e outros dispositivos médicos.  As ondas 
rádio podem impedir o funcionamento de pacemakers e 
outros dispositivos médicos.

Instruções de segurança da pilha amovível
A pilha deve ser reciclada ou eliminada da forma adequada. 
Contacte as agências adequadas locais para obter 
informações sobre a reciclagem e descarte.

•  Não permita que objectos metálicos toquem nos terminais 
da pilha.

• Se houver uma fuga, um cheiro desagradável, 
descoloração ou deformação durante o carregamento ou 
utilização, retire a pilha e não a utilize novamente. Lave 
bem as mãos antes de tocar em alimentos ou em áreas 
sensíveis do corpo, tais como os olhos.

•  Não exponha ao calor excessivo, tal como a luz solar, fogo 
ou similar.

A seguinte declaração só se aplica a produtos que incluam 
células tipo moeda de lítio tipo “CR”:

 O manuseamento especial de material de perclorato 
pode aplicar-se. Consulte 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

CUIDADO: há risco de explosão se o tipo de bateria 
utilizado para substituição for incorrecto.

Especificações técnicas
•  Tecnologia de ligação sem fios: 802.11b/g

• Frequência de funcionamento para ligação sem fios: 
 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento do dispositivo: 
 0°C  a 45°C

• Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento do adaptador 
de alimentação: 0°C a 40°C

Estas especificações aplicam-se ao Creative D5 Air 
quando estiver a ser utilizado com o transformador CC 
de 15 V e 3,3 A fornecido. 

Nota: As marcas de conformidade estão situadas na base 
deste produto.

Exclusão de responsabilidade de compatibilidade
• O desempenho sem fios depende da tecnologia Wi-Fi do 

seu dispositivo. Para mais detalhes, consulte o manual do 
fabricante do dispositivo. 

• Todos os dispositivos electrónicos estão sujeitos a 
interferência por radiofrequência (RF), oriunda de fontes 
externas. Estas incluem a ligação entre o Creative D5 Air 
e os seus dispositivos sem fios. (Mac ou PC com iTunes 
10.2 e superior ou dispositivos iOS com iOS 4.2 ou 
superior). 

• A Creative não se responsabiliza por qualquer perda ou 
fuga de dados resultante da utilização destes dispositivos.

Manter afastado de fontes potenciais de interferências que 
possam afetar o desempenho do Wi-Fi, como fornos de 
microondas.
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Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Læs venligst følgende, før du anvender Creative-produkterne:  

Brug et netstik der passer til dit land eller din region.

For at være helt frakoblet fra strømindgangen, skal stikket 
frakobles/afbrydes fra stikkontakten.

Afbryd på hovedkontakten, når enheden ikke skal anvendes i 
flere dage.

Yderligere retningslinjer for trådløse-enheder
•  Kortbølgeradiosignalet fra en trådløsenhed kan begrænse 

driften af andet elektronisk eller medicinsk udstyr.

• Sluk enheden, hvor den er forbudt. Brug ikke enheden på 
hospitaler, fly, tankstationer, tæt på automatiske døre, 
automatiske brandalarmer eller andre automatisk styrede 
enheder.

• Hold denne enhed mindst 20 cm væk fra pacemakere og 
andre medicinske enheder.  Radiobølger kan forringe 
funktionen af pacemakere og andre medicinske enheder.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger til flytbart batteri
•  Batteriet skal genbruges eller bortskaffes korrekt. Kontakt 

den lokale genbrugsplads angående genbrug eller 
bortskaffelse.

•  Lad ikke metalgenstande berøre batteriets pol.

• Hvis der er en lækage, en grim lugt, misfarvning eller 
deformation under opladning eller brug, skal batteret fjernes 
og må ikke bruges igen. Vask hænderne grundigt, inden du 
rører ved fødevarer eller følsomme områder som f.eks. 
øjnene.

•  Må ikke udsættes for stærk varme, som f.eks. sollys, ild 
eller lignende.

Følgende erklæring er kun gældende for produkter, der 
indeholder litiumknapceller i litium af  typen “CR”:

 Perkloratmateriale kan kræve særlig håndtering 
 se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

FORSIGTIG: Der er fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet 
erstattes med en forkert type.  

Tekniske specifikationer
•  Trådløs link-teknologi: 802.11b/g

• Driftsfrekvens for trådløst link: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Enhedens driftstemperaturinterval : 0°C til 45°C

• Strømadapterens driftstemperaturinterval : 0°C til 40°C

Disse specifikationer gælder for Creative D5 Air, der får 
strøm fra den medfølgende 15V DC 3,3A universal-
strømadapter. 

Bemærk! Mærkater vedr. overholdelse af standarder er 
placeret i bunden af dette produkt.

Fraskrivelse af kompatibilitet
• Den trådløse ydeevne afhænger af enhedens Wi-Fi 

teknologi. Du kan finde flere oplysninger i manualen til 
enheden fra producenten. 

• Alle elektroniske enheder er udsat for radiobølgestøj (RF 
interferens) fra eksterne kilder. Disse omfatter forbindelsen 
mellem Creative D5 Air og dine trådløse enheder. (Mac 
eller pc med iTunes 10.2 eller højere eller iOS-enheder 
med iOS 4.2 eller senere).  

• Creative kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for tab af data eller 
elektrisk overgang, der måtte opstå som følge af brugen af 
disse enheder.

Holdes væk fra en potentiel kilde til forstyrrelser, som kan 
påvirke WIFI resultater, såsom mikrobølgeovne
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Säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs följande meddelanden noggrant innan du använder 
Creative-produkter: 

Använd en strömkontakt som fungerar för ditt land eller område.

För att koppla från en nätanslutning fullständigt måste 
nätkontakten dras ut ur nätuttaget.

Koppla ur nätkontakten om enheten inte ska användas under 
en längre tid (flera dagar).

Övriga riktlinjer för trådlösa enheter
•  Kortvågsradiosignaler från en trådlös enhet kan orsaka 

störningar på andra elektroniska och medicinska apparater.

• Stäng av enheten där användning är förbjuden. Använd inte 
enheten på sjukhus eller andra vårdinrättningar, flygplan, 
bensinstationer, nära automatiska dörrar, automatiska 
brandlarm eller andra automatiskt styrda enheter.

• Enheten måste hållas minst 20 cm från pacemakers och 
annan medicinsk utrustning. Radiovågor kan orsaka 
störningar på pacemakers och annan medicinsk utrustning.

Säkerhetsinformation för löstagbara batterier
Batteriet måste återvinnas eller tas om hand korrekt. Kontakta 
lokala myndigheter om du vill ha mer information.

•  Låt inte metallobjekt vidröra batteriets poler.

• Om batteriet börjar läcka, lukta illa, missfärgas eller ändra 
form vid laddning eller användning bör du ta ur batteriet och 
inte använda det igen. Rengör händerna ordentligt innan du 
tar i matvaror eller vidrör känsliga kroppsdelar, t.ex. 
ögonen.

•  Exponera inte enheten för hög värme som t.ex. solljus, eld 
eller andra värmekällor.

Följande meddelande gäller endast för produkter som 

innehåller litiumknappceller av "CR"-typ:

 Perkloratmaterial särskild hantering kan krävas  
 se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

VARNING! Risk för explosion om batteriet byts ut mot 
felaktig typ.

Tekniska specifikationer
•  Trådlös länkteknik: 802.11b/g

• Driftsfrekvens för trådlös länk: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Enhetens driftstemperaturområde: 0 °C till 45 °C

• Nätadapterns driftstemperaturområde: 0 °C till 40 °C

Dessa uppgifter avser Creative D5 Air vid användning 
med den medföljande 15 V, 3,3A universella nätadaptern 
för likström. 

Obs! Märken om överensstämmande finns på produktens 
undersida.

Ansvarsfriskrivning för kompatibilitet
• Trådlös prestanda är beroende av enhetens Wi-Fi-teknik. 

Se enhetens användarhandbok för mer information.  

• Alla elektriska enheter kan råka ut för radiofrekventa (RF) 
störningar från externa källor. Detta gäller även 
anslutningen mellan länkade Creative D5 Air och dina 
trådlösa enheter. (Mac eller PC som kör iTunes 10.2 och 
högre eller iOS-enhet som kör iOS 4.2 eller senare). 

• Creative ansvarar inte för eventuell förlust av data vid 
användning av dessa enheter.

Hålla sig borta från potentiella störningskällor som kan 
påverka WiFi prestanda, såsom mikrovågsugnar

NO

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Les følgende før du tar i bruk Creatives produkter: 
Bruk en nettplugg som passer for ditt land eller region.

For å koble helt fra strømmen må kontakten kobles fra 
strømuttaket.

Koble enheten fra strømuttaket når den ikke skal brukes på 
noen dager.

Ekstra retningslinjer for trådløse enheter
•  Kortbølgeradiofrekvenssignaler fra en trådløs enhet kan 

påvirke bruken av andre elektroniske og medisinske 
enheter.

• Slå av enheten på steder der den ikke skal brukes. Ikke 
bruk enheten på sykehus, i fly, der drivstoff fylles, ved 
automatiske dører, ved automatiske brannalarmer eller ved 
andre automatisk kontrollerte enheter.

• Hold enheten minst 20 cm fra pacemakere og annet 
medisinsk utstyr. Radiobølger kan påvirke pacemakere og 
annet medisinsk utstyr.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon for løst batteri
•  Batteriene må resirkuleres eller avhendes på forsvarlig 

måte. Ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter angående 
resirkulering og avhending.

•  Ikke la metallgjenstander berøre polene på batteriet.

• Hvis de lekker, lukter, misfarges eller deformeres under 
lading eller bruk, fjerner du batteriene og bruker dem ikke 
om igjen. Vask hendene dine godt før du behandler mat 
eller berører følsomme deler av kroppen, for eksempel 
øynene.

•  Ikke utsett for høy varme fra sollys, ild eller lignende.

Følgende gjelder bare for produkter som inneholder litium 
CR-knappcellebatterier:

FORSIKTIG: Eksplosjonsfare hvis batteriet erstattes med feil 
batteritype.  

Tekniske data
•  Teknologi for trådløs kobling: 802.11b/g

• Driftsfrekvens for trådløs kobling: 2412 –2472 MHz

• Enhetens brukstemperatur: 0 °C til 45 °C

• Strømadapterens brukstemperatur: 0 °C til 40 °C

Disse spesifikasjonene gjelder for Creative D5 Air drevet 
av den medfølgende strømforsyningen på 15 V DC 3.3A. 

Merk: Kompatibilitetsmerking finnes på undersiden av dette 
produktet.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse for kompatibilitet
• Trådløs ytelse er avhengig av at enheten er utstyrt med 

Wi-Fi-teknologi. Se brukerhåndboken fra enhetspro-
dusenten hvis du vil ha mer informasjon. 

• Alle elektroniske enheter utsettes for radiofrekvensinterfer-

ens fra eksterne kilder. Koblingen mellom Creative D5 Air 
og dine trådløse enheter utsettes også for dette. (Mac eller 
PC med iTunes 10.2 eller høyere, eller iOS-enheter med 
iOS 4.2 eller senere). 

• Creative skal ikke være ansvarlig for tap av data eller 
lekkasje som følge av bruk av disse enhetene.

Holdes vekk fra potensiell kilde til forstyrrelser som kan 
påvirke WIFI ytelse, for eksempel mikrobølgeovner

Det kan hende materialer med perklorat må behandles på 
spesiell måte se 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate 

Turvaohjeet

Turvaohjeet
Lue seuraavat ohjeet ennen Creative-tuotteiden käyttöä: 

Käytä maassasi tai alueellasi käytössä olevaa verkkopistoketta.

Virransaannin katkaiseminen kokonaan edellyttää, että 
virtajohdon pistoke on irrotettu pistorasiasta.

Irrota virtajohdon pistoke pistorasiasta, kun odotat laitteen 
olevan käyttämättä muutaman päivän ajan.

Langattomiin laitteisiin liittyviä lisäohjeita
•  Langattoman laitteen lyhytaaltoiset radiosignaalit voivat 

häiritä muiden elektroniikka- ja lääkintälaitteiden toimintaa.

• Sammuta laite paikoissa, joissa sen käyttö on kiellettyä. 
Älä käytä laitetta sairaaloissa, lentokoneissa, 
huoltoasemilla tai automaattisten ovien, automaattisten 
palohälyttimien tai muiden automaattisesti toimivien 
laitteiden lähellä.

• Pidä tämä laite vähintään 20 cm:n etäisyydellä 
sydämentahdistimista ja muista lääkintälaitteista. 
Radioaallot voivat häiritä sydämentahdistimien ja muiden 
lääkintälaitteiden toimintaa.

Irrotettavia akkuja koskevat turvaohjeet
•  Akku on kierrätettävä tai hävitettävä asianmukaisella 

tavalla. Lisätietoja akkujen kierrätyksestä ja hävittämisestä 
saat paikallisilta viranomaisilta.

•  Älä anna metalliesineiden koskea akun napoihin.

• Jos akun käytön tai latauksen yhteydessä ilmenee vuotoa, 
vastenmielistä hajua, värimuutoksia tai muodonmuutoksia, 
poista akku äläkä käytä sitä enää. Puhdista kädet 
huolellisesti, ennen kuin kosket ruokaan tai kehon herkkiin 
osiin, kuten silmiin.

•  Älä altista kuumuudelle, kuten auringolle, tulelle tai 
vastaavalle.

Seuraava ilmoitus koskee vain CR-tyyppisiä litiumnappipar-
istoja sisältäviä laitteita:

 Perkloraattimateriaalien käsittelyssä on ehkä käytettävä 
erityismenetelmiä katso 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

VAROITUS: Räjähdysvaara, jos akku vaihdetaan 
vääränlaiseen tyyppiin.

Tekniset tiedot
•  Langattoman linkin tekniikka: 802.11b/g

• Langattoman linkin toimintataajuus: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Laitteen käyttölämpötila-alue: 0 °C – 45 °C

• Virtalähteen käyttölämpötila-alue: 0 °C – 40°C

Nämä tekniset tiedot koskevat Creative D5 Air -kaiutinta, 
jota käytetään sen mukana toimitettavalla 15 V:n ja 3,3 
A:n tasavirtamuuntajalla. 

Huomautus: Yhdenmukaisuusmerkinnät sijaitsevat tuotteen 
pohjassa.

Yhteensopivuutta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke
• Langaton toiminta vaihtelee laitteessa käytetyn 

WiFi-tekniikan mukaan. Katso laitteen valmistajan ohjeista 
lisätietoja. 

• Jokainen elektroninen laite voi altistua ulkoisista lähteistä 
peräisin oleville radiotaajuushäiriöille. Tämä koskee myös 
linkitettyjen Creative D5 Air -kaiuttimien ja langattomien 
laitteiden välistä yhteyttä. (Mac- tai PC-tietokone, jossa on 
iTunes 10.2 tai uudempi, tai iOS-järjestelmää käyttävä 
laite, jossa on iOS 4.2 tai uudempi). 

• Creative ei vastaa näiden laitteiden käytön aiheuttamasta 
tietojen menetyksestä tai joutumisesta vääriin käsiin.

Eristettävä potentiaalisena häiriöt, jotka voivat vaikuttaa WIFI 
suorituskykyyn, kuten mikroaaltouunit

FI

HUEL

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας
Διαβάστε τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες πριν  χρησιμοποιήσετε 
τα προϊόντα της Creative:  

Χρησιμοποιήστε βύσματα κατάλληλα για την περιοχή ή τη 
χώρα σας.

Για να αποσυνδεθείτε τελείως από την είσοδο τροφοδοσίας, 
θα πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε/αφαιρέσετε το φις τροφοδοσίας 
από την τροφοδοσία.

Αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα τροφοδοσίας όταν δεν πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για αρκετές ημέρες.

Επιπλέον οδηγίες για ασύρματες συσκευές
•  Τα σήματα ραδιοσυχνότητας βραχέων κυμάτων μιας 
ασύρματης συσκευής μπορεί να παρεμποδίσουν τη 
λειτουργία άλλων ηλεκτρονικών και ιατρικών συσκευών.

• Απενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε χώρους όπου απαγορεύεται 
η χρήση της. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε ιατρικές 
εγκαταστάσεις, σε αεροπλάνα, σημεία ανεφοδιασμού, 
κοντά σε αυτόματες πόρτες, αυτόματους συναγερμούς 
φωτιάς ή άλλες συσκευές με αυτόματο έλεγχο.

• Η συσκευή πρέπει να έχει πάντοτε ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 εκ. 
από βηματοδότες και άλλες ιατρικές συσκευές.  Τα 
ραδιοκύματα ενδέχεται να παρεμποδίσουν τη λειτουργία 
των βηματοδοτών και άλλων ιατρικών συσκευών.

Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας για την μπαταρία
•  Η μπαταρία πρέπει να ανακυκλώνεται ή να απορρίπτεται 
σωστά. Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές για 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση και τη διάθεση.

•  Οι ακροδέκτες της μπαταρίας δεν πρέπει να έρχονται σε 
επαφή με μεταλλικά αντικείμενα.

• Σε περίπτωση διαρροής, δυσοσμίας, αποχρωματισμού ή 
παραμόρφωσης κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης ή της 
χρήσης, αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία και μην την 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά. Πλένετε τα χέρια σας πριν αγγίξετε 
τροφές ή ευαίσθητες περιοχές, όπως π.χ. τα μάτια σας.

•  Να μην γίνεται έκθεση σε εστίες υπερβολικής θερμότητας, 
όπως στον ήλιο, σε φωτιά κ.ο.κ.

Η παρακάτω δήλωση ισχύει μόνο για προϊόντα που περιέχουν 
μπαταρίες λιθίου κερματοειδούς στοιχείου τύπου "CR":

 Υπερχλωρικά υλικά. Ενδέχεται να απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη 
προσοχή κατά τη χρήση. Ανατρέξτε στη διεύθυνση 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης σε περίπτωση 
αντικατάστασης της μπαταρίας από εσφαλμένου 
τύπου μπαταρίες. 

Τεχνικές Προδιαγραφές
•  Ασύρματη σύνδεση: 802.11b/g
• Συχνότητα λειτουργίας ασύρματης σύνδεσης: 2412 – 2472 MHz
• Κλίμακα θερμοκρασίας για τη λειτουργία της συσκευής: 

0°C έως 45°C
• Κλίμακα θερμοκρασίας για τη λειτουργία του τροφοδοτικού: 

0°C έως 40°C

Οι παρούσες προδιαγραφές ισχύουν για το Creative D5 Air, 
όταν λειτουργεί με τον παρεχόμενο γενικό μετασχηματιστή 
ρεύματος 15V DC 3.3A 

Σημείωση: Οι σημάνσεις συμμόρφωσης βρίσκονται στο κάτω 
μέρος του προϊόντος.

Δήλωση αποποίησης σχετικά με τη συμβατότητα
• Η ασύρματη απόδοση εξαρτάται από την ασύρματη 
τεχνολογία Wi-Fi της συσκευής σας. Ανατρέξτε στο 
εγχειρίδιο του κατασκευαστή της συσκευής σας για 
περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες. 

• Κάθε ηλεκτρονική συσκευή υπόκειται σε παρεμβολές 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) από εξωτερικές πηγές. Αυτές 
περιλαμβάνουν τη σύνδεση ανάμεσα στο συνδεδεμένο 
ασύρματο ηχείο  Creative D5 Air και τις ασύρματες 
συσκευές σας. (Mac 'η PC με  iTunes 10.2 και 
μεταγενέστερες εκδόσεις ή  iOS συσκευές με iOS 4.2 ή 
μεταγενέστερες εκδόσεις). 

• Η Creative δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν απώλεια δεδομένων ή 
διαρροές που απορρέουν από τη χρήση αυτών των συσκευών.

Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από πιθανές πηγές παρεμβολών που 
μπορεί να επηρεάσει την απόδοση Wi-Fi, όπως φούρνοι 
μικροκυμάτων
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Instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Przed użyciem produktów firmy Creative zapoznaj się z 
następującymi informacjami:  

Korzystaj z wtyczki zasilania odpowiedniej dla danego kraju lub 
regionu.

Aby całkowicie odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania, należy wyjąć 
wtyczkę przewodu zasilania z gniazda.

Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy 
odłączyć je od zasilania.

Dodatkowe wskazówki dotyczące urządzeń 
bezprzewodowych
•  Sygnały radiowe na falach krótkich wysyłane przez urządzenie 

mogą zakłócać działanie innych urządzeń elektronicznych i 
medycznych.

• Urządzenie należy wyłączać w miejscach, w których jego 
używanie jest zabronione. Nie należy go na przykład używać w 
obiektach służby zdrowia, w samolotach i na stacjach 
benzynowych ani w pobliżu automatycznie otwieranych drzwi, 
automatycznych alarmów pożarowych i innych urządzeń 
sterowanych automatycznie.

• Należy zachować co najmniej 20 cm odległości między 
urządzeniem a rozrusznikiem serca i innymi urządzeniami 
medycznymi.  Fale radiowe mogą zakłócić działanie 
rozruszników i sprzętu medycznego.

Informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa baterii 
wymiennych
•  Baterie należy poddawać recyklingowi lub właściwie utylizować. 

Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące utylizacji i usuwania, należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami.

•  Należy unikać kontaktu styków baterii z obiektami metalowymi.

• W przypadku wystąpienia wycieku, pojawienia się nieprzyjemnego 
zapachu, zmiany koloru lub odkształceń podczas ładowania lub 
użytkowania należy wyjąć baterię i nie używać jej ponownie. Przed 
kontaktem z żywnością lub wrażliwymi częściami ciała, na przykład 
oczami, należy dokładnie umyć ręce.

•  Nie należy wystawiać urządzenia na działanie wysokich 
temperatur, na przykład promieni słonecznych, ognia itp.

Poniższa informacja dotyczy jedynie produktów zawierających 
okrągłe płaskie baterie litowe typu „CR”:

 Mogą mieć zastosowanie zasady dotyczące specjalnego 
traktowania materiału o nazwie nadchloran patrz 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

UWAGA: użycie nieprawidłowego typu baterii wiąże się z ryzykiem 
wybuchu.  

Dane techniczne
•  Technologia łączności bezprzewodowej: 802.11b/g

• Częstotliwość robocza połączenia bezprzewodowego
 : 2412–2472 MHz

• Zakres temperatur roboczych urządzenia: 0°C do 45°C

• Zakres temperatur roboczych zasilacza: 0°C do 45°C

Podane specyfikacje odnoszą się do głośnika Creative D5 Air 
zasilanego z dostarczonego uniwersalnego zasilacza 15 V DC 
3,3 A. 

Uwaga: Oznaczenia dotyczące zgodności znajdują się na spodzie 
produktu.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności z tytułu braku 
zgodności
• Jakość transmisji bezprzewodowej jest zależna od parametrów 

stosowanego urządzenia obsługującego technologię 
bezprzewodową Wi-Fi. Więcej informacji można znaleźć w 
instrukcji urządzenia. 

• Każde urządzenie elektroniczne jest narażone na zakłócenia 
częstotliwości radiowej (RF) powodowane przez źródła 
zewnętrzne. Dotyczy to również połączenia pomiędzy 
powiązanymi głośnikami Creative D5 Air oraz urządzeniami 
bezprzewodowymi. (urządzenia iOS z systemem iOS 4.2 lub 
późniejszym oraz komputery Mac i PC z programem iTunes 
wersja 10.2 lub późniejsza). 

• Creative nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek straty lub 
utratę danych spowodowane używaniem tych urządzeń.

Trzymać z dala od potencjalnego źródła zakłóceń, które mogą 
wpłynąć WIFI wydajność, takie jak kuchenki mikrofalowe.
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Bezpečnostní pokyny
Před použitím produktů společnosti Creative si prostudujte 
následující pokyny:  

Používejte zástrčku, která je vhodná pro vaši zemi či region.

Chcete-li zařízení úplně odpojit od sítě, je třeba vytáhnout 
kabel napájení ze zásuvky.

Kabel napájení vytáhněte ze zásuvky vždy, když 
předpokládáte, že zařízení nebudete několik dní používat.

Další pokyny pro bezdrátová zařízení
•  Signály bezdrátového zařízení na krátkovlnných rádiových 

frekvencích mohou omezovat provoz jiných elektronických 
a lékařských zařízení

• Vypněte zařízení, je-li jeho použití zakázáno. Nepoužívejte 
zařízení v lékařských zařízeních, na palubě letadel, u 
čerpacích stanic, v blízkosti automatických dveří, 
automatických požárních hlásičů a jiných automatických 
zařízení

• Vzdálenost mezi zařízením a kardiostimulátory či jinými 
lékařskými zařízeními by neměla být menší než 20 cm.  
Rádiové vlny mohou narušit funkci kardiostimulátorů a 
dalších lékařských zařízení.

Bezpečnostní informace pro vyjímatelnou 
baterii
•  Baterie je třeba řádným způsobem recyklovat nebo 

zlikvidovat. Informace o recyklaci a likvidaci baterií vám 
poskytnou úřady v místě bydliště.

•  Chraňte póly baterie před dotykem s kovovými předměty.

• Pokud baterie během nabíjení nebo při použití prosakuje, 
uvolňuje nepříjemný zápach, mění barvu nebo se 
deformuje, vyjměte ji a dále ji nepoužívejte. Před jídlem 
nebo před dotykem citlivých částí těla, např. očí, si dobře 
umyjte ruce.

•  Nevystavujte nadměrným teplotám, například přímému 
slunci, ohni a podobně.

Následující prohlášení se vztahuje pouze na produkty, které 
obsahují lithiové knoflíkové baterie typu CR:

 Mohou platit zvláštní pokyny pro manipulaci s materiálem 
perchlorát viz 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při použití nesprávného typu baterie může 
dojít k explozi.

Technické specifikace
•  Technologie bezdrátového připojení: 802.11b/g

• Provozní frekvence bezdrátového připojení: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Rozsah provozní teploty zařízení: 0°C až 45°C

• Rozsah provozní teploty napájecího adaptéru: 0°C až 40°C

Tyto specifikace platí pro zařízení Creative D5 Air, které 
je napájeno dodaným univerzálním síťovým adaptérem 
15 V ss, 3,3 A. 

Poznámka: Označení shody s předpisy naleznete na spodní 
straně produktu.

Prohlášení o kompatibilitě
• Výkon bezdrátového vysílače závisí na typu technologie 

Wi-Fi , kterým je zařízení vybaveno. Další podrobnosti 
naleznete v příručce svého zařízení. 

• Každé elektronické zařízení podléhá interferenci rádiových 
frekvencí (RF) z externích zdrojů. Patří sem také spojení 
mezi připojenými bezdrátovými zařízeními Creative D5 Air 
a vašimi bezdrátovými zařízeními. (Počítač Mac nebo 
stolní počítač s nainstalovaným systémem iTunes 10.2 a 
vyšším nebo zařízení iOS s nainstalovaným systémem 
iOS 4.2 nebo novějším). 

• Společnost Creative není odpovědná za ztrátu ani únik 
žádných dat, ke kterým mohlo dojít v souvislosti s použitím 
těchto zařízení.

Chraňte před potenciální zdroj rušení, které může mít vliv na 
výkon WiFi, jako mikrovlnné trouby.
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Bezpečnostné pokyny
Predtým, ako začnete používať výrobky od spoločnosti 
Creative, si prečítajte tieto informácie:  

Použite zástrčku, ktorá sa používa vo vašej krajine alebo v 
regióne.

Úplné odpojenie od napájania zabezpečíte odpojením/
vytiahnutím sieťovej zástrčky z elektrickej siete.

Keď predpokladáte, že zariadenie nebudete používať 
niekoľko dní, vytiahnite sieťovú zástrčku.

Doplnkové pokyny pre bezdrôtové zariadenia
•  Signály krátkych vĺn rádiovej frekvencie bezdrôtového 

zariadenia môžu narúšať prevádzku iných elektronických a 
medicínskych zariadení.

• Keď je používanie zariadenia zakázané, vypnite ho. 
Zariadenie nepoužívajte v zdravotníckych zariadeniach, 
lietadlách, na čerpacích staniciach, v blízkosti 
automatických dvier, automatických požiarnych hlásičov 
alebo iných automaticky ovládaných zariadení.

• Toto zariadenie udržiavajte vo vzdialenosti minimálne 20 
cm od kardiostimulátorov alebo iných medicínskych 
zariadení. Rádiové vlny môžu narúšať prevádzku 
kardiostimulátorov a iných medicínskych zariadení.

Bezpečnostné informácie týkajúce sa 

vyberateľných batérií
•  Batériu je potrebné správne recyklovať alebo zlikvidovať. 

Informácie o recyklácii a likvidácii vám poskytnú miestne 
úrady.

•  Nedovoľte, aby sa dostali kovové predmety do styku s 
konektorom batérie.

• Ak v priebehu nabíjania alebo používania dochádza k 
úniku kvapaliny, tvorbe zápachu, zafarbeniu alebo 
deformácii batérií, batériu vyberte a ďalej nepoužívajte. 
Pred kontaktom s potravinami alebo dotykom citlivých 
oblastí, napr. očí, si dobre umyte ruky.

•  Batériu nevystavujte nadmerným teplotám, ako je 
napríklad priame slnečné svetlo, oheň a podobne.

Nasledujúce vyhlásenie platí iba pre výrobky, ktoré obsahujú 
lítiové batérie typu CR:
 Na materiál sa môžu vzťahovať zvláštne pokyny týkajúce 

sa zaobchádzania s chloristanom ďalšie informácie 
nájdete na adrese 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

UPOZORNENIE: Ak pri výmene použijete nesprávny typ 
batérie, hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu.

Technické špecifikácie
•  Technológia bezdrôtového spojenia: 802.11b/g

• Prevádzková frekvencia bezdrôtového spojenia: 

 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Teplotný rozsah pri prevádzke zariadenia: 0°C až 45°C

• Teplotný rozsah pri prevádzke napájacieho adaptéra
 : 0°C až 40°C

Tieto špecifikácie sa vzťahujú na zariadenie Creative D5 
Air napájané dodaným univerzálnym sieťovým 
adaptérom s parametrami 15 V DC, 3,3 A. 

Poznámka: Značky o zhode sa nachádzajú na spodnej 
strane výrobku.

Odmietnutie zodpovednosti týkajúce sa kompatibility
• Bezdrôtový výkon závisí od technológie Wi-Fi  vášho 

zariadenia. Pozrite si príručku od výrobcu zariadenia. 

• Každé elektronické zariadenie je vystavené rušeniu 
rádiovými frekvenciami z externých zdrojov. Patrí sem 
prepojenie medzi Creative D5 Air a vašimi bezdrôtovými 
zariadeniami. (Mac alebo PC s iTunes 10.2 a novším 
alebo zariadeniami iOS s iOS 4.2 alebo novším). 

• Spoločnosť Creative nenesie zodpovednosť za stratu ani 
únik údajov spôsobených používaním týchto zariadení.

Chráňte pred potenciálny zdroj rušenia, ktoré môže mať 
vplyv na výkon WiFi, ako mikrovlnnej rúry.
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Biztonsági tudnivalók
A Creative termékek használata előtt kérjük, olvassa el az 
alábbiakat: 

Az országának vagy régiójának megfelelő tápcsatlakozót 
használjon.

Az áramellátás teljes megszüntetéséhez a dugót ki kell húzni 
a hálózatból.

Ha a készüléket előreláthatóan néhány napig nem használja, 
húzza ki a dugaszt.

További tudnivalók a vezeték nélküli készülékekről
•  A vezeték nélküli készülékek rövidhullámú rádiófrekvenciái 

megzavarhatják más elektronikus vagy orvosi 
berendezések működését.

• Ahol a készülék használata tilos, kapcsolja ki azt. Ne 
használja az eszközt gyógyászati létesítményekben, 
repülőtereken, töltőállomásokon, automata ajtók, 
automatikus tűzjelzők, vagy más automatikusan vezérelt 
berendezések közelében.

• A készüléket legalább 20 cm távolságra helyezze a 
pacemakerektől és más orvosi műszerektől.  A 
rádióhullámok megzavarhatják a pacemakerek és más 
orvosi műszerek működését.

A kivehető elemekre vonatkozó biztonsági információ
•  Az elemeket az előírásoknak megfelelően kell 

újrahasznosítani vagy eldobni. Az újrahasznosítással és 
leselejtezéssel kapcsolatban forduljon a helyi 
szervezetekhez.

•  Ne engedje, hogy fém tárgyak érjenek az elem végeihez.

• Ha szivárgást, rossz szagot, elszíneződést vagy 
deformációt tapasztal az elemek töltése vagy használata 
közben, távolítsa el az elemet, és ne használja többet. 
Mosson kezet alaposan, mielőtt ételhez vagy érzékeny 
testrészekhez, például a szeméhez ér.

•  Ne tegye ki erős hőnek, például napsugárzásnak vagy tűznek.

Az alábbi állítás csak a "CR" típusú lítiumos gombelemet 
tartalmazó termékekre vonatkozik:

 Perklorát anyag - speciális kezelést igényelhet  
 lásd www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate 

VIGYÁZAT: Ha az elemeket nem megfelelő típusúakra 
cseréli, fennáll a robbanás veszélye.

Műszaki adatok
•  Vezeték nélküli összekapcsolási technológia: 802.11b/g

• Vezeték nélküli kapcsolat (Link) működési frekvenciája : 

2412 – 2472 MHz

• Eszköz üzemi hőmérsékleti tartománya: 0°C - 45°C

• Áramadapter üzemi hőmérsékleti tartománya: 0°C - 40°C

Ezek az adatok a Creative D5 Air készülékre 
vonatkoznak a mellékelt 15V DC 3.3A univerzális 
tápegység használata mellett. 

Megjegyzés: A megfelelőségi jelzéseket a termék alján 
találja.

Kompatibilitással kapcsolatos felelősség kizárása
• A vezeték nélküli teljesítmény a készülék Wi-Fi vezeték 

nélküli technológiájától függ. További információt a gyártó 
kézikönyvében talál. 

• Minden elektronikus készüléket érnek külső forrásból 
származó rádiófrekvenciás (RF) zavarok. Ide tartozik a 
Creative D5 Air és a vezeték nélküli eszközök közötti 
kapcsolat is. (iTunes 10.2-t vagy ennél frissebb verziót 
tartalmazó Mac vagy PC, vagy  iOS 4.2-t vagy frissebb 
verziót tartalmazó iOS eszközök).  

• A Creative nem vállal felelősséget a készülék 
használatának következtében fellépő adatvesztésért vagy 
-szivárgásért.

Tartsa távol a potenciális interferencia, amelyek hatással 
lehetnek WIFI teljesítményt, mint a mikrohullámú sütő.

RU

Инструкция по технике безопасности

Инструкция по технике безопасности
Перед использованием продукции Creative 
ознакомьтесь с приведенной ниже информацией. 

Используйте сетевую вилку, соответствующую типу 
электророзетки в данной стране или регионе.

Для полного отключения питания необходимо 
отсоединить разъем питания от источника питания.

Если устройство не будет использоваться в течение 
нескольких дней, отключите его от источника питания.

Дополнительные рекомендации относительно 
беспроводных устройств
•   Коротковолновые сигналы беспроводного устройства 
могут повлиять на работу электронных и медицинских 
устройств

• Отключайте устройство в местах, где его 
использование запрещено. Не пользуйтесь 
устройством в медицинских учреждениях, в 
самолетах, на автозаправочных станциях, рядом с 
автоматическими дверьми, автоматической 
пожарной сигнализацией и другими автоматически 
управляемыми устройствами.

• Устройство должно находиться на расстоянии не 
менее 20 см от кардиостимуляторов и других 
медицинских устройств.  Излучаемые радиоволны 
могут повлиять на работу таких устройств

Сведения о безопасном обращении со съемными 
аккумуляторами
•  Утилизацию аккумуляторов следует осуществлять 
должным образом. Для получения сведений об 
утилизации обратитесь в соответствующие местные 
органы.

•  Не касайтесь контактов аккумулятора металлическими 
предметами.

• При обнаружении протечки, неприятного запаха, 
изменения цвета или деформации аккумулятора во 
время использования или зарядки извлеките его и 
больше не используйте. Прежде чем касаться пищи или 
таких чувствительных зон, как глаза, вымойте руки.

•  Не допускайте чрезмерного нагрева в результате 
воздействия солнечного света, нахождения рядом с 
источником огня и т.п.

Следующее заявление применяется только к 
продукции с литиевыми аккумуляторами типа CR:

 Перхлорат требует специального обращения 
 см. www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

ВНИМАНИЕ!  При замене аккумулятором неверного 
типа существует опасность взрыва.

Технические характеристики
•  Технология беспроводной связи: 802.11b/g
• Рабочая частота беспроводного подключения: 
 2412 —2472 МГц
• Диапазон рабочих температур устройства: 0–45°C
• Диапазон рабочих температур адаптера питания: 0–40°C

Эти характеристики применимы к Creative D5 Air при 
работе от прилагаемого универсального адаптера 
питания 15 В постоянного тока, 3,3 А. 
Примечание. Отметки о совместимости имеются на 

нижней части продукта.

Отказ от ответственности в отношении 
совместимости оборудования
• Беспроводная работа зависит от технологии 
беспроводной связи конкретного устройства Wi-Fi . 
Обратитесь к документации изготовителя устройства. 

• Все электронные устройства подвержены 
воздействию радиочастотных помех от внешних 
источников. Это касается и соединений между 
устройством Creative D5 Air и вашими беспроводными 
устройствами. iTunes 10.2 и выше, работающая на 
Mac или PC, либо устройства iOS, работающие на iOS 
4.2 и выше. 

• Компания Creative не несет ответственности за потери 
данных или утечку информации, произошедшую в 
результате использования этих устройств.

Хранить вдали от потенциальных источников помех, 
которые могут повлиять на производительность Wi-Fi, 
таких как микроволновые печи.

LT
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Saugos instrukcijos
Prieš pradėdami naudotis „Creative“ gaminiais atidžiai 
perskaitykite toliau pateiktą informaciją: 

Naudokite kištukinį lizdą, kuris tinkamas jūsų regione arba 
šalyje.

Norint visiškai atsijungti nuo maitinimo tinklo, maitinimo 
kištuką būtina visiškai atjungti nuo tinklo.

Jei neketinate įrenginiu naudotis kelias dienas, ištraukite 
maitinimo laido kištuką iš tinklo.

Papildomos belaidžių įrenginių naudojimo 
rekomendacijos
•  Belaidžio įrenginio trumpųjų bangų radijo dažnio signalai 

gali trikdyti kitų elektroninių ir medicinos įrenginių veikimą.

• Išjunkite įrenginį atsidūrę vietose, kuriose draudžiama jį 
naudoti. Nenaudokite įrenginio medicinos įstaigose, 
lėktuvuose, degalinėse, arti automatinių durų, automatinės 
priešgaisrinės signalizacijos arba kitų automatiškai 
valdomų įrenginių.

• Šį įrenginį laikykite bent 20 cm atstumu nuo širdies 
stimuliatorių ir kitų medicinos įrenginių. Radijo bangos gali 
trikdyti širdies stimuliatorių ir kitų medicinos įrenginių 
veikimą.

Išimamo akumuliatoriaus saugos informacija
•  Tinkamai atiduokite baterijas perdirbti arba utilizuoti. 

Informacijos apie perdirbimą ir utilizavimą teiraukitės vietos 
agentūrose.

•  Žiūrėkite, kad metaliniai daiktai nesiliestų prie baterijos 
kontaktų.

• Jei įkraunama arba naudojama baterija išteka, pradeda 
skleisti nemalonų kvapą, pakeičia spalvą arba formą, 
išimkite ją ir nebenaudokite. Prieš liesdamiesi prie maisto 
ar kitų jautrių vietų, pvz., akių, visada gerai nusiplaukite 
rankas.

•  Nelaikykite jų per karštai, pvz., saulėkaitoje, arti ugnies ir 
pan.

Šis teiginys taikomas tik gaminiams, turintiems CR tipo ličio 
elementus.

 Gali būti taikomos specialios chloro perrūgšties tvarkymo 
taisyklės žr.www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

ATSARGIAI: Jei naudojamos netinkamo tipo baterijos, kyla 
sprogimo pavojus. 

Techniniai duomenys
•  Belaidžio ryšio technologija: 802.11b/g

• Belaidžio ryšio veikimo dažnis: 2412 – 2472 MHz

• Įrenginio darbinės temperatūros diapazonas: nuo 0°C iki 

45°C

• Maitinimo adapterio darbinės temperatūros diapazonas: 
 nuo 0°C iki 40°C

Šie duomenys galioja „Creative D5 Air“, veikiančiam iš 
pridedamo 15V DC 3,3 A universalaus maitinimo 
adapterio. 

Pastaba: atitikties ženklai pateikiami šio gaminio apačioje.

Atsakomybės dėl suderinamumo apribojimas
• Belaidžio ryšio našumas priklauso nuo jūsų įrenginio Wi-Fi 

technologijos. Išsamesnės informacijos žr. įrenginio 
gamintojo vadove. 

• Kiekvieną elektroninį įrenginį veikia radijo dažnio (RD) 
trukdžiai iš išorinių šaltinių. Tai apima ryšį tarp prijungto 
„Creative D5 Air“ ir jūsų belaidžio įrenginio. („Mac“ arba 
„PC“, kuriame paleista „iTunes 10.2“ ir aukštesnė versija, 
arba „iOS“ įrenginiai, kuriuose paleisti „iOS 4.2“ arba 
vėlesnė versija). 

• „Creative“ neatsako už prarastus ar nutekėjusius 
duomenis dėl šių įrenginių naudojimo.

Laikyti atokiau nuo galimo trukdžių šaltinio, kuris gali turėti 
įtakos WIFI efektyvumą, tokių kaip mikrobangų krosnelės

JP
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安全に関する注記
Creative製品をご使用になる前に以下をお読みください。 
お住まいの国または地域に適切な主電源プラグをご使用ください。
電源を完全に切断するには、電源プラグをコンセントから抜きま
す。
デバイスを数日間使用しない場合は、電源プラグををコンセント
から抜きます。
ワイヤレスデバイス用の追加ガイドラインワイヤレスデバイス用の追加ガイドライン
•  ワイヤレスデバイスの短波無線周波数信号は、その他の電子機
器および医療機器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。

• 使用を禁止されている場所ではデバイスの電源をお切りくださ
い。 医療施設、飛行機、燃料補給地点、自動ドア付近、自動火
災報知機付近、その他の自動制御機器の近くでこのデバイスを
使用しないでください。

• このデバイスはペースメーカーや他の医療機器から20cm以上
離してください。電波により、ペースメーカーやその他の医療機
器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。

リムーバブルバッテリーの安全性についてリムーバブルバッテリーの安全性について
•  電池は適切にリサイクルまたは処分する必要があります。リサイ
クルおよび処分に関する方法は、現地当局にお問い合わせくだ
さい。

•  金属物が電池の極に触れないようにしてください。
• 充電中、または使用中に遺漏、悪臭、変色、または変形が生じる
場合は、電池を抜いて、それ以上使用しないでください。 食品
や目などの敏感な部分に触れる前に、両手をしっかり洗浄して
ください。

•  日光、火など過剰な熱に触れないようにしてください。
 次の記述は、米国カリフォルニア州法においてCRタイプのリチ
ウムボタン電池を含む製品にのみ適用されます。

 過塩素酸塩含有物質 － 特殊処理を要する場合があります。 
 www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
 を参照してください。
注意注意: 種類が異なる電池と交換すると、爆発する危険があります。 
技術仕様技術仕様
•  ワイヤレスリンク技術： 802.11b/g

• ワイヤレスリンクの動作周波数帯域： 2412 – 2472 MHz

• デバイスの操作温度範囲： 0℃ ～ 45℃

• 電源アダプターの操作温度範囲： 0℃ ～ 40℃

これらの仕様は、付属の15V DC 3.3Aユニバーサル電源アダプ
タからCreative D5 Airを使用する場合に適用されます。 
メモメモ: この製品の底部にコンプライアンスマークが付いています。
互換性に関する免責事項互換性に関する免責事項
• ワイヤレス性能は、ご利用のデバイスのWi-Fiテクノロジーによ
って異なります。 詳細については、お使いのデバイスのメーカ
ーのマニュアルを参照してください。 

• すべての電子機器は、外部の無線周波数（RF）による電波によ
って干渉を受ける場合があります。 これらの干渉には、リンクし
ているCreative D5 Airとお使いのワイヤレスデバイス（iTunes 
10.2以降を実行するMacまたはPC、iOS 4.2 以降で動作する
iOSデバイス）間の接続が含まれます。 

• Creativeは、これらのデバイスを使用したことによるデータの
損失や漏えいについていかなる責任も負いません。
電子レンジなど、Wi-Fiパフォーマンスに影響を及ぼす可能性の
ある干渉電波の発信元からは遠ざけてお使い下さい。

Para descargar la guía del usuario y encontrar más información sobre 
nuestro producto, consulte www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Para obtener más información, consulte support.creative.com.

Para descarregar o guia do utilizador ou saber mais informações sobre 
o nosso produto, queira consultar www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Para mais informações, queira consultar support.creative.com.

For at hente brugervejledningen eller finde flere oplysninger om vores, 
se www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Du kan finde flere oplysninger på support.creative.com.

Voit ladata käyttöoppaan tai etsiä lisää tietoja tuotteesta sivustosta 
www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Lisätietoja saat osoitteesta support.creative.com.

Aby pobrać instrukcję użytkownika lub dowiedzieć się więcej na temat 
danego urządzenia, wejdź na stronę www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji proszę zapoznać się z naszą stroną pod 
adresem support.creative.com.

Chcete-li stáhnout uživatelskou příručku nebo najít více informací o našem 
produktu, viz www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Další informace viz support.creative.com.

Ak si chcete stiahnuť používateľskú príručku alebo zistiť ďalšie informácie 
o našom výrobku, pozrite si stránku www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Viac informácií nájdete na stránkach support.creative.com.

A www.creative.com/d5airmanuals oldalon további információkat talál 
a termékünkről és a felhasználói kézikönyv is letölthető.
További információkat talál a következő oldalon: support.creative.com. 

ユーザーガイドのダウンロード、あるいは 当社製品に関する詳細については、
www.creative.com/d5airmanualsを参照してください。
詳細については、support.creative.comをご参照ください。 

Jei norite atsisiųsti naudojimo vadovą arba rasti daugiau informacijos apie 
mūsų gaminį, apsilankykite www.creative.com/d5airmanuals.
Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, žr. support.creative.com.

Vietnam RoHS Statement 

This product is in compliance with Circular 30/2011/TTBCT of the Ministry of Trade of the Socialist Republic of 
Vietnam (“Circular”), it does not contain the following substances in concentration greater than the Maximum 
Limit value as specified in the Circular.

Substance          Maximum Limit (ppm) 1, 2

●    lead                               1000
●    mercury                               1000
●    cadmium                               100
●    hexavalent chromium                              1000
●    polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)         1000
●    polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)   1000

1    Maximum Limit does not apply to applications exempted from the Circular.
2    Maximum Limit refers to concentration by weight in homogeneous materials.

EN
Hereby, Creative Technology Ltd. declares that this wireless 
speaker is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. 

FR
Par le présent document, Creative Technology Ltd. déclare que 
ce haut-parleur sans fil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE. 

DE
Hiermit erklärt Creative Technology Ltd., dass dieser 
Wireless-Lautsprecher die grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
weitere wichtige Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG erfüllt. 

IT
Creative Technology Ltd. dichiara che l’altoparlante wireless 
è conforme alle prescrizioni essenziali e alle disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. 

ES
Por la presente, Creative Technology Ltd, declara que este 
altavoz inalámbrico cumple con los requisitos esenciales y 
otras cláusulas de la directiva 1999/5/EC. 

NL
Creative Technology Ltd verklaart hierbij dat deze draadloze 
luidspreker voldoet aan de vereisten en andere relevante 
voorwaarden van de richtlijn 1999/5/EG. 

PT
A Creative Technology Ltd., declara pelo presente que esta coluna 
sem fios está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e 
outras disposições relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE. 

SV
Härmed intygar Creative Technology Ltd. att denna trådlösa 
högtalare uppfyller viktiga krav och bestämmelser i 
EU-direktivet 1999/5/EG. 

NO
Creative Technology Ltd. bekrefter med dette at denne 
trådløse høyttaleren overholder kravene og andre relevante 
forskrifter i direktiv 1999/5/EF. 

DA
Creative Technology Ltd. erklærer hermed, at denne trådløse 
højtaler overholder de obligatoriske krav samt øvrige
relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF. 

FI
Creative Technology Ltd ilmoittaa, että tämä langaton 
kaiutin vastaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaisia vaatimuksia 
ja muita ehtoja. 

CZ
Společnost Creative Technology Ltd. prohlašuje, že tento 
bezdrátový reproduktor splňuje základní požadavky a další 
související ustanovení nařízení 1999/5/EC. 

PL
Firma Creative Technology Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że ten 
głośnik bezprzewodowy jest zgodny z podstawowymi
wymaganiami i innymi właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 
1999/5/WE. 

RU
Настоящим компания Creative Technology Ltd. заявляет, 
что данный беспроводной динамик соответствует
необходимым требованиям и прочим применимым 
положениям Директивы 1999/5/EC. 

HU
Ezennel a Creative Technology Ltd. kijelenti, hogy ez a 
vezeték nélküli hangszóró megfelel az alapvető
követelményeknek, valamint az 1999/5/EK számú irányelv 
egyéb vonatkozó elvárásainak 

EL
Με το παρόν έντυπο, η Creative Technology Ltd, δηλώνει ότι 
αυτό το ασύρματο ηχείο συμμορφώνεται με τις
βασικές προδιαγραφές και τις λοιπές σχετικές προϋποθέσεις 
της οδηγίας 1999/5/EC. 

LT
„Creative Technology Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad belaidis garsiakalbis 
atitinka esminius direktyvos 1999/5/EB reikalavimus
ir kitas atitinkamas jos nuostatas. 

SK
Spoločnosť Creative Technology Ltd. týmto deklaruje, že tento 
bezdrôtový reproduktor je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a 
ostatnými relevantnými ustanoveniami Nariadenia 1999/5/EC. 
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